
7/18/19 
 

Amendment #67 to Agreement – Malibu Middle & High School – Campus Improvements Project 
– Architectural Services – HMC Architects 
 
MEASURE BB: 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT - MMHS, Prog./Schematic Design: $961,327 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 - Cabrillo, SDC-IS: $87,995 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2 - MMHS, FF&E Standards: $92,400 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3 - MMHS, DD/CD/CA: $3,562,894 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4 - Pt. Dume/Webster Safety: $157,588 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5 - MMHS, Public Meetings/EIR: $25,144 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6 - Cabrillo, Safety Project: $10,304 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #7 - Webster, Parking Safety Project: $62,344 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #8 - Cabrillo, Septic Study: $21,647 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #9 - MMHS, Right turn lane study: $68,256 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #10 - MMHS, Fire protection: $25,991 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #11 - MMHS, Field renderings: $8,046 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #12 - MMHS, Wastewater study: $62,037 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #13 - MMHS, Electrical: $34,428 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #14 - MMHS, EIR, Traffic, Parking: $372,321 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #15 - Webster Fire alarm: $9,090 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #16 - MMHS, Additional Scope: $228,405 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #17 - Malibu, Parking Lot “A”: $57,340 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #18 - Cabrillo, Additional scope: $9,690 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #19 - OWTS, Webster: $57,330 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #20 - OWTS, Pt. Dume: $57,330.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #21 - MMHS, OWTS Const. Doc’s & CA: $245,375.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #22 - Point Dume, Struct. invest. & design: $19,840.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #23 - MMHS, CDP Exempt. and Waivers: $12,520.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #24 - Cabrillo, DSA submittal Fencing: $3,700.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #25 - MMHS, FA into sep. DSA & Bid Pkg: $69,210.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #26 - MMHS Fence/Gates, Erosion Control: $83,090.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #27 - Cabrillo, Fencing & gate revisions: $7,065.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #28 - Webster, Parking and Drop-Off: $73,280.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #29 - Malibu, Campus Improvement: $8,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #30 - MMHS, EIR lighting study: $4,500.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #32 - MMHS, RWQCB, WDRs: $6,200.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #33 - MMHS HS, Fire Alarm, FCD: $7,315.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #34 - MMHSHS, SWPPP: $5,800.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #36 - MMHS, CDP, Hearing, redesign: $350,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #37 - MMHS, Redesign, OWTS Redesign: $444,444.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #38 - MMHS, Pkg Lot Photo Renderings: $44,345.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #39 - MMHS, Wharf and Pkg Lot E Design: $496,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #40 - MMHS, Pkg lot/ESHA Light Meter: $14,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #41 - MMHS, Bldg E: $193,097.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #42 - MMHS Building E Replacement: $108,500.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #43 - MMHS Building E Exterior Upgrades: $88,454.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #44 - MMHS Native Tree Monitoring Rpt.: $4,500.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #45 - MMHS SWPPP & Waste Water: $158,764.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #46 - MMHS Air Cond. & MDF Mig. Plan: $183,700.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #47 - MMHS Feasibility Std and CDP App: $58,350.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #48 - MMHS Growthpoint Renderings: $6,187.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #49 - MMHS Design Updates and Bid Sets: $462,801.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #50 - MMHS Peer Review - Outdoor Lights: $5,036.50.00 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT #51 - MMHS Traffic Control: $18,510.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #52 - Webster Drop Off /Parking Lot Update: $170,290.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #53 – MMHS Reimbursables: $25,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #54 – Webster Elec Reloc and Lighting Conduit: $17,375.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #55 – MMHS IT Office, Onsite Soil Study, Fire Lane: $44,985.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #56 – MMHS Off-Site Permit Requirements: $31,075.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #57 – Webster Hydrology and Rebidding: $20,500.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #58 – Webster CCD to extend AC playground: $7,490.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #59 – MMHS Fiber Optic Infrastructure: $42,830.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #60 – MMHS Extended CA and Scoreboard Replacement: $204,607.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #61 – MMHS Roof Renderings and FF&E: $32,535.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #62 – MMHS Casework and Fire Damage Review: $34,855.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #63 – Webster Winter Canyon Rehab Review: $17,060.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #64 – MMHS Landscape & Irrigation added scope: $6,220.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #65 – MMHS Malibu fire Long Term Stormwater Mgmt: $22,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #66 – MMHS Science Classrooms re-design services:  $10,000.00 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #67 – MMHS Fire Water Easement:  $11,995.00 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $9,853,307.50 

  
 

Malibu Stadium Lighting: 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #31 - MMHS, Stdm Lights, Architect Svcs.: $56,260.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #35 - MMHS, Stdm Lights, Architect Svcs.: $12,795.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: $69,055.00 

 
 


